DRAFT STATUTORY INSTRUMENTS

## 2019 No. 000

# EXITING THE EUROPEAN UNION, NORTHERN IRELAND ANIMAL HEALTH, NORTHERN IRELAND SEEDS, NORTHERN IRELAND FOOD, NORTHERN IRELAND

## The Animal Health, Seed Potatoes and Food (Amendment) (Northern Ireland) (EU Exit) Regulations 2019

\*\*\*

Made - - - - -Coming into force in accordance with regulation 1(2)

### THE ANIMAL HEALTH, SEED POTATOES AND FOOD (AMENDMENT) (NORTHERN IRELAND) (EU EXIT) REGULATIONS 2019

#### PART 1

#### Introductory

1. Citation, application, commencement and interpretation

#### PART 2

#### Amendment of Animal Health Legislation

- 2. The Control of Salmonella in Poultry Scheme Order (Northern Ireland) 2008
- 3. The Control of Salmonella in Broiler Flocks Scheme Order (Northern Ireland) 2009
- 4. The Control of Salmonella in Turkey Flocks Scheme Order (Northern Ireland) 2010

**Draft Legislation:** This is a draft item of legislation and has not yet been made as a UK Statutory Instrument. This draft has been replaced by a new draft, The Animal Health, Seed Potatoes and Food (Amendment) (Northern Ireland) (EU Exit) Regulations 2019 ISBN 978-0-11-118574-2

#### PART 3

Amendment of the Beef and Veal Labelling Regulations (Northern Ireland) 2010

5. The Beef and Veal Labelling Regulations (Northern Ireland) 2010

#### PART 4

#### Amendment of the Seed Potatoes Regulations (Northern Ireland) 2016

- 6. The Seed Potatoes Regulations (Northern Ireland) 2016
- 7. In regulation 1(2), for "European Union and Switzerland", substitute "United...
- 8. In regulation 2— (a) in the definition of "basic seed...
- 9. In regulation 4— (a) in paragraph (1)—
- 10. After regulation 4, insert- Marketing of seed potatoes from the...
- 11. In regulation 5— (a) in paragraph (3), for "For the...
- 12. For regulation 6(2), substitute—(2) The Department shall not authorise...
- 13. In regulation 7— (a) for paragraph (3), substitute—
- 14. In regulation 8(1), after "pre-basic seed potatoes of", insert "UK...
- 15. In regulation 9— (a) in paragraph (3)(a)(i), after "pre-basic seed...
- 16. In regulations 10 and 11, for "Union", substitute "UK", in...
- 17. In regulation 12(1)(b), for "accordance with" to the end, substitute—...
- 18. In regulation 14— (a) in the heading, for "European Union",...
- 19. In regulation 21— (a) in the heading, for "Union", substitute...
- 20. After regulation 24, insert— Transitional provisions for official labels on...
- 21. Schedule 1 (Growing crop reports)
- 22. Schedule 2 (Official labels and official documents)
- 23. Schedule 4 (Union grades: source material for planting, other requirements and tolerances for the growing crop and lots of seed potatoes)
- 24. Schedule 5 (Authorisation for marketing seed potatoes for test and trial purposes)
  - Signature

Explanatory Note